


% 7 365 | (1)

English 365 Nights (I)

GEA ctHK - RB

EET IR



1= 365 (L)
gFET HBEK ®BA
8 B K% Wik HAR
¢ i EEE 579 2)
FEPEFEETHET SEKXFMRHR
FrA 18T%x 1092 1/382 Epsk 11.626 =%;2b9,000
1890462 A 1R 1990 &2 P 55 1 (REDRY
¥ 1—10,000
ISBNT7-309-00356-X/H « 3T

Ef: 4.70 T



i0

11

Contents

What Did He

Bark Forg....ocevvvenens

Love Story of a

Wild Goose (1) ...

Love Story of a

Wild Goose (2) ...

The Taste Is Di-

fferent...coocoiveecincnnen

The Lady or the

Tiger? (D .icvenicennnnn

The Lady or the

TIGEr? (2) eeeerrorsenenns
A See~Saw ........

The Cleverest
Sont «.vuenns

How Boots Fooled
the King? (1) ......

How Boots
Fooled the King?

How Boots

11

eeen13

... 14

16

-..19

s H

SNFGTE T cvevervenennns

- 249

E%Zﬁ(—t)"."”“ 250
P RE Z () eoevereee 251
BREETL - veee 251
ELERILIE?
(_t) 252
ELAREFEI(T) 253
ﬁ%ﬁﬂ@%ﬁ? ......... 254
%Eﬁﬂ‘ﬁ%JL% ......... 254
Boots ZE ik T H
Boots ik T E X
(q;,) 257

L o

Boots 52k ¥ & I



12
13

14

15

16

17

18
18

20

21

22

23

24

25

Fooled the King?
(3) ...

Let’s Honor Mo-
thers and Fa-

thersy covvvr e cvoconnnnnns
Pet Monkeys.......

The Sorcerer’s

Apprentice (1).........

The Sorcerer’s

Apprentice (2)......

The Sorcerer’s

Apprentice (3)......
Fires in Homes.........

Bird Among

BirdS eeeeeverneincnoenees
The Last Shot......
Watching Fish ......

The Golden

TouCh vvvvvevirevevrnvonas

The Fox and the
Bear
Marriage Seeined

Impossible) (1) .oevenne

Marriage Seemed

Impossibley (2) ......

2 .

Guess Why .........

et 22
.25

27
29

31

34

36
38

40
42
44

.45

.47

49

(‘FD cevsassasarsensre

ERSSFAEE 35

T R e ovevreverens
BEAIT R 36 (1) -

BEARIT Y 5E 25 () -

BEAITGEH (F) -

ERE=2-0) Q5 ITRITRRILL
packicJc Ao AATRTPRIPRRE

258

259

*he 260

261
262

263

264

265
266

267

- 268
- 268

270

271

272



26

21
28

29

30

31

32

33
34

35

37

38

39
40

Something About

Christmas ....covevvenee.
My Herot ............

The Pot of Fat
(1) .......

The Pot of Fat

How the Young

Is Born ceevevvvennn...

Story of a Sta-

tion-master (1).......

Story of a Sta-
tion—-master (2)

A Born Footballer....

Treasure In an

Old Tree
Salt Water into

Fresh cocvviviieniviienenn,

Zeus and an Old

Couple (1) .everevencnnnnn

Zeus and an Old

Couple (2)cvieeviinennnn.

A Best Swimmer’s
Great Journev

Dinosaurs .....e.....

Clever Aesop and

LR

ooooooo

52

.04

T

o8

..60

62

64
66

...68

70

72

75

76

.78

H 37wy Hero -

A I

IR (F) coeeereones

BTHILE Ay eveveesonvenene

ZyiRE%E(E)

EERKFCT)

oooooo

......

272

273
273

- 274

275

276

277

278

- 279

}ﬁﬂ(&{t... cesaes

#HErmEA (L)

HIEMEAN(T)

oooooo

FE KT i oo ve e

Y A IR AT
FERMMEES -

280
281
282

283

... 283

284

L ]



41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

His Stories....coovvnvnnnn.

The President Has

80

a Sweet Tooth ......... 82
The Crow and ,
the Fox .ooeiiiiiiinnn.. 83
Meeting a New

Class .evevnenes ...85

Oliver Twist

Wants More ..coevvennne

The Three
Wishes

The Trojan Horse...
Dick’s Two Jobs ...

The Lion and

the MOUSE cvvverernsnnnnn

Weddings in the

Brave Evan ............
Misunderstanding...

L.and of Milk

and Honev......eevens

Lenin in

Britan...........
No Monpey for
Chocolate

4

87

...89
.91
.93

95

.97

99
101

103

. 105

. 107
Marx and PRooks ...

107

BRI e e

B8 R ——

R
7 2 58— R

285

- 285

l’ XY EX)

%ﬂ%ﬁ@%—

‘75! Ceseteatreteceanra

EA%%.I... L L ) LN ]

B P A T v acnen s
«or 290

LEER P e

T n b= < RRTRTIRE

BRI e ereorecereer

BT L eereerveeees

ARG ] rvee e eveees

?]]?E:EE@....... tres

RERLIT

ooooooooo

- 286

287
288

289

- 290

291

292

293
294

296

296



56
57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65
66

67

68
69

70

Miss Liberty........ 111
Jack and the

Beanstalk, (1) ...... 114
Jack and'the

Beanstalk (2) ...... 117
Jack and the

Beanstalk (3) ...... 120
Reading Science

BooKS .cvvvririenenn. 122
The Peanut Man

(1) eoreererene ceeeenens 124
The Peanut Man

(2) oeeerreressesreanes 126
The Homework
Machine (1) ......... 128
The Homework
Machine (2) ......... 130
April Fool ............ 132
The Olympic
GaAMES.e.cveeenernnreen. 134
The Strange

Koala .......ccvievvees. 136
True Freedom ...... 138
The General and

the Spider ............ 140
You Are Wanted]... 142

e BB ] Eh e e
A (k)

AT (h) -
AFMEE(F) -
PR B
TEHEN (L) orvee e
TEEA () cveereeers
BLE BN (1) oo

BB Ay (F) -

L

%E%E%"' tes ste

HiRE Koala:- s

HIERE e
K TR e eveeees

e

LE )

L]

.__.‘E.XR%...............

9

297
298

300

301

302

303

304

305
306
307
307

308

309
310.

311



7

72

73

74

75

76

11

78

79

81

84

New Dream

About Fishing ......

Stories about

Mark Twain.._.

The Importance of

Being Well-ma-

nnered....oveveveennnne,
Red Riding Hood...

The Clever Poor

Manno. RN N YR TN KRN

What Does a

Scientist Do?........

The Marriage of

a Mouse...ceoveeens
The World in

the Future............
Benjamin Franklin...
Banana ...eecececeense

The Importance

of Walking .........
Animal Saver .....

The Job of a

News Reporter .....
The First Ameri-

can in Space (1)

The First Ameri-
e § o

146

148
150

. 152

154

. 156

158
160
162

164
166

168

.. 170

WEFNER e
B 37 « nhif--
LG e vereeennnnes
INET I coocnrovecnnanenns
AR G5 I revvevorenes
BT TR eeeeer
BLE L Ageee oo eveereees
BB AT e eeereene

LA E LTI
FE R IE i emere e

e e
SR e erereeenens

FAABERC) -

FARRBRCE) e

312
312
313
314
315
315
316
317
318
319

319

321
322

322

323



86
87

88

81

92

98

94

97

can in Space (2) ...
A Bad Dentist ......
Looking for a

Pen Friend..
Mr. Hippo ..
Time Zones
The Princess
and the Pea
Olaf Mails a
Letter ............

" dsas sbe SR

BB BT BRS

.........

---------

dhe BB

Never Could He

Forget! .........

A Pair of Glasses ...

Why Things Float...

Tall Hats ............
Norway’s Summer

and Winter

ooooooooo

Grandpa and the

Sea (1) .....

XN RN RN

Grandpa and the

Sea (2) .....

[ E R EENEE ]

Earning Pocket

Money........

100 Mother Elephant’s
Love .ieviviiecrennnn,

101 A Cat Speaks -« :

172
173

174

176

178

180

182

. 184

186

187

188

190

192

194

196

198

FE BT RE eoeerrvinne
FIRIE I e vrereeenans

NE =Y 1= TR T
Olaf &g «eveees
EOHE o ceeervnrevsecranns
A S KR
FaEfmE (L)
FEfE(T)

B G oo

- 324

324

325
326
327

e 328

329

330
330
331

o 332

332

333

334

» 335

- 335



102 Leeuwenhozk's

MIiICroSCOPe. vieve s s
108 Waiting for Ano-

ther Hare
104 A One-Eved

Camel cvvivviniinns e,

105 Who Is More

Important? (1).....

106 Who Is More

Importants (2).....

107 How to Measure
Heat
108 Penicillin

109 A Strange Will ...

110 Fast Building

111 Wild Stories (1) ...
112 Wild Stories (2) ...
118 Wild Stories (3) ...
114 Land of Wonder .

115 Riding On the

Wind .veevveenininienns

116 Why Did I Give

Up Hunting? (1)..

117 Wiy Did I Give

Up_ Hunting? (2)..
118 Electricity ....iovveves

« B .

ttttttttttt

-----

. 202

204

206

208

210

. 212
. 214

216
218
220
222
224

. 226

228

229

231
233

BXERNBHE - 336

RFRRIG G errersesenee 337
JRHRDE corvereecrseciane 338
PR A2 ( L) +oeeee 339
BEBREI(F) e 339
BB e evrvee e 342
FERH () e 343
FRBERLEE (H) -overeves 345
AL (F) oere oo 346
BFIG ereerrreonnennenias 347
FOBRERE () oo 349
BFEIFHE (T eoereeens 349



119 The Grimm =% - < RITRTTRIIRTITTUN- 1} |
Brothers.....cocoiniie 235

120 Chaunticleer, the ANWBEHEF () eererenss 352
Cock (1) .ecevvrnnn. 237

121 Chaunticleer, the INTEEIEE (T ) eoeeerres 353
Cock (2)eereererevnnnns 239

122 A Special Doctor BRI EE A (F) ++eeeeees 354
(1) veevererveennnnneeens 241

128 A Special Doctor R BIERAE (F) roroeeser 355
(2) ceveveevassesonsanees 243 )

124 The King’s EERSAEE 355
Three Quéstions ... 245

125 The Wolf and KBRFIUBRIR Foree 357
His Shadow ...veeens 247

[0 § «



.. What Did He Bark! fore

A little dog stood by an old well all morning
“Bow~wow-wow | 2 barked the little dog until his master
Ken heard him. At last Ken went over to the well,

“Why do you stay here, my boy?” Ken asked
“And why are you barking?”

The little dog looked at him. “Bow-wow-wow(”
he said to the master.

“Come here, Jack,” Ken called his friend. “This
dog wants to tell us something. Maybe someone fell
into the well.”

The men looked down into the well, where they
saw only a little water. “Bring me a rope, Jack,” said
Ken. “Someone may be down there, drowning.?”

Jack got a rope for Ken, who went deep down into
the well.

A long time went by. Jack, who grew anxious,
called: “Are you all right, Keng”

“Yes,” answered Ken. “I'm on my way up. It’s a

1. bark [ba:k] vi. (fg)sk,0y
2. bow-wow-wow [bau-wau-wau] inf. ENHEHE ) Rk E)
3. drowning ['araunip] (drown vi)) B3, &KX

o d



hard climb.”

At last he climbed to the top. Jack asked: “Did
you find anything?”

Ken smiled. “Yes,” he said, holding out a bone.
“This is what the dog wanted to tell us}”

Ken gave the dog his bone, and he ran off with
it. .

“All that work, just for a bonel” said Jack.

“But it is a good bone,” said Ken. “I would have
barked, too}®



2. Love Story of A Wild Goose (1)

Each spring, a country boy named Jerry watched
for wild geese., How wild and free they seemed) They
wer e on the way to their summer homes in the North.

In the fall!, Jerry saw and heard the geese again,
They were going south to their winter homes.

Jerry’s father kept ducks and geese on his farm,
But the farm birds were fat and lazy. Jerry liked the
wild ones better. He wished he had a wild goosé.

One fall, he found one. It lay on the ground near
the river. A hunter had shot it in the wing. At first
Jerry thought the goose was dead. But when he touched
it, the bird opened its eyes. Jerry picked up the big
goose and carried it home. When his mother saw the
bird, she said, “Poor traveler] you must stop here for
a long rest.”

“May I take care of him, Mother?” Jerry said.

“Yes,” said his mother. “Put him in the barn. Give
him water and food. He can stay with us until he i8
well.”

1. fall {fo:l] n. &K



The wild goose, Traveler by name, stayed at the
farm all winter. Traveler loved Jerry. He took food
from Jerry’s hand and followed him everywhere, He
was also good friends with the farm dog and cat.

Jerry’s father wanted Traveler to choos2 one of the
farm geese as a mate!. But Traveler did not care for
any of them., One day in early spring, he walked down
the road to the next farm. When Traveler came back,
a pretty little gray goose was with himy Jerry’s father
paid the farmer for the little goos:. Jerry named her
Prissy, who was now wife of Traveler,

——

1. mate [meit] s, {kKf

s 4 o



3. Love Story of a Wild Goose (2)

Prissy made a nest in the barn. She laid ten eggs
1 the nest, Day after day she sat on the eggs, keeping
them warm. Traveler stayed by her. He tried to drive
anyone away from the nest. Traveler and Prissy took
turns going to the river for a bath.

Traveler’'s wing was well again, From that time
on, Traveler flew all over the farm. Jerry was happy
that the goos2 could fly again. But the boy was sad,
too. He knew Traveler might want to fly away with
the wild geess=,

Jerry was right. In the fall, Traveler heard the
first geese that passed over the farm. He started to
shake all over. Then away he flew after the wild
birds.

That night, Prissy would not eat. In two days she
was a sick bird. She sat alone, with her head down.
Her babies were grown up now. She had not made
friends with the other geese on the farm. She wanted
Traveler back.

In three days, he did come backi The call of the
wild geese had been strong, but his love for Prissy was

e D



