

英语 365 夜 (上)

English 365 Nights (I)

邹家元 叶秀牧 - 选编

复旦大学出版社

英语 365 夜(上)

邹家元 叶秀牧 选编 复旦大学出版社出版

(上海国权路 579 号)

新华书店上海发行所发行 复旦大学印刷厂印刷 开本 787×1092 1/32 印张 11.625 字数 259,000 1990年2月第1版 1990年2月第1次印刷 印数 1-10,000

 $ISBN7-309-00356-X/H \cdot 37$

定价: 4.70元

Contents

篇 目

1	What Did He	小狗汪汪 249
	Bark For? 1	
2	Love Story of a	野鶇之恋(上) 250
	Wild Goose (1) 3	
3	Love Story of a	野鹅之恋(下) 251
	Wild Goose (2) 5	
4	The Taste Is Di-	味道变了! 251
	fferent 7	
5	The Lady or the	美女还是猛虎?
	Tiger? (1) 9	(上) 252
6	The Lady or the	美女还是猛虎?(下)…253
	Tiger? (2)11	
7	A See-Saw13	跷跷板的启示 254
8	The Cleverest	最聪明的儿子 254
	Son14	
9	How Boots Fooled	Boots 蒙蔽了国王
	the King? (1)16	(上) 255
10	How Boots	Boots 蒙蔽了国王
	Fooled the King?	(中) 257
	(2)19	* -
11	How Boots	Boots 蒙蔽了国王

	Fooled the King?	()	258
	(3)22		
12	Guess Why25	绝妙的主意	2 59
13	Let's Honor Mo-	向母亲和父亲致	
	thers and Fa-	敬!	260
	thers!27		**
14	Pet Monkeys29	顽猴趣事	261
15	The Sorcerer's	魔术师的徒弟(上)…	262
	Apprentice (1)31		
16	The Sorcerer's	魔术师的徒弟(中)…	263
	Apprentice (2)34		
17	The Sorcerer's	魔术师的徒弟(下)…	264
	Apprentice (3)36		
18	Fires in Homes38	住宅失火时	
19	Bird Among	在群鸟之间	266
	Birds40		
20	The Last Shot42	最后一颗子弹	
21	Watching Fish44	观鱼	
22	The Golden	点金术	268
	Touch45		
23	The Fox and the	狐狸和熊	270
	Bear47		
24	Marriage Seemed	求偶难(上)	271
	Impossible! (1)49		
25	Marriage Seemed	求偶难(下)	272
	Impossible! (2)51	†	

• 2 •

26	Something About	圣诞节	272
	Christmas52		
27	My Hero!54	忠实的 Hero	273
28	The Pot of Fat	一坛油(上)	273
	(1)56		
29	The Pot of Fat	一坛油(下)	274
	(2)58		
30	How the Young	新的生命	275
	Is Born60		
31	Story of a Sta-	车站长轶事(上)	276
	tion-master (1)62		
32	Story of a Sta-	车站长轶事(下)	277
	tion-master (2)64		
33	A Born Footballer66	足球天才	278
34	Treasure in an	树底探宝	279
	Old Tree68		
35	Salt Water into	海水淡化	280
	Fresh70		
36	Zeus and an Old	宙斯和老人(上)	281
	Couple (1)72		
37	Zeus and an Old	宙斯和老人(下)	282
	Couple (2)75		
38	A Best Swimmer's	游泳家——鲑	283
	Great Journey76		
39	Dinosaurs78	恐龙的传说	283
40	Clever Aesop and	伊索和他的寓言	284

	His Stories80		
41	The President Has	总统嗜好甜食	285
	a Sweet Tooth82		
42	The Crow and	乌鸦和狐狸——	
	the Fox83	故事新说	285
43	Meeting a New	师生第一次见面	286
	Class85		
44	Oliver Twist	奥利弗再想要一	
	Wants More87	点!	287
45	The Three	三个愿望	288
	Wishes89		
46	The Trojan Horse91	特洛伊木马	289
47	Dick's Two Jobs93	双重职业	290
48	The Lion and	狮子和老鼠	290
	the Mouse95		
49	Weddings in the	美国婚礼	291
	U.S97		
50	Brave Evan99	勇敢的伊凡	292
51	Misunderstanding 101	误会	293
52	Land of Milk	富饶的国土	294
	and Honey 103		
53	Lenin in	列宁在英国	295
	Britain 105		
54	No Money for	没钱买巧克力	296
	Chocolate 107		
55	Marx and Pooks 107	马克思和读书	296

56	Miss Liberty 111	俯瞰自由女神 297
57	Jack and the	杰克和神豆(上) 298
	Beanstalk _e (1) 114	
58	Jack and the	杰克和神豆(中) 300
	Beanstalk (2) 117	
59	Jack and the	杰克和神豆(下) 301
	Beanstalk (3) 120	
60	Reading Science	阅读科技书籍 302
	Books 122	
61	The Peanut Man	花生人(上) 303
	(1) 124	
62	The Peanut Man	花生人(下) 304
	(2) 126	•
63	The Homework	机器做作业(上) 305
	Machine (1) 128	
64	The Homework	机器做作业(下) 306
	Machine (2) 130	
65	April Fool 132	四月傻瓜 307
66	The Olympic	奥运会史话 307
	Games 134	
67	The Strange	古怪的 Koala 308
	Koala 136	
68	True Freedom 138	真正的自由 … 309
69	The General and	将军和蜘蛛 310
	the Spider 140	
70	You Are Wanted! 142	一语双关 311

71	New Dream	捕鱼者的梦想	312
	About Fishing 144		
72	Stories about	风趣的马克·吐温…	312
	Mark Twain 146		
73	The Importance of	文明礼貌	313
	Being Well-ma-		
	nnered 148		
74	Red Riding Hood 150	小红帽	314
75	The Clever Poor	聪明的穷汉	315
	Man 152		
76	What Does a	科学家的工作	315
	Scientist Do? 154		
77	The Marriage of	鼠王嫁女	316
	a Mouse 156		
78	The World in	展望新世纪	317
	the Future 158		
79	Benjamin Franklin160	多才的富兰克林	
80	Banana 162	香焦的传说	
81	The Importance	步行乐	319
	of Walking 164		
82	Animal Saver 166	救救动物	
88	The Job of a	记者生涯	322
	News Reporter 168		
84	The First Ameri-	宇航员登天(上)	322
	can in Space (1) 170		
85	The First Ameri-	宇航员登天(下)	323

	can in Space (2) 172		
86	A Bad Dentist 173	拙劣的牙医	324
87	Looking for a	寻找笔友	324
	Pen Friend 174		
88	Mr. Hippo 176	河马先生	325
89	Time Zones 178	时差	326
90	The Princess	公主和豆子	327
	and the Pea 180		
91	Olaf Mails a	Olaf 寄信 ············	328
	Letter 182		
92	Never Could He	永远忘不了	329
	Forget! 184		
93	A Pair of Glasses 186	淘眼镜	330
94	Why Things Float187	在水中沉浮	330
95	Tall Hats 188	高帽子	331
96	Norway's Summer	挪威的冬夏	332
	and Winter 190		
97	Grandpa and the	爷爷和海(上)	332
	Sea (1) 192		
98	Grandpa and the	爷爷和海(下)	333
	Sea (2) 194		
99	Earning Pocket	赚零花钱	334
	Money 196		
100	Mother Elephant's	母象之爱	335
	Love 198		
101	A Cat Speaks ····· 200	雄猫说话	335

102	Leeuwenhoek's	Ì	勒文霍克的显微镜…	336
	Microscope	202		
103	Waiting for Ano-		守株待兔	337
	ther Hare	204		
104	A One-Eyed]	独眼驼	338
	Camel	206	1	
105	Who Is More		孰优孰劣?(上)	339
	Important? (1)	208		
106	Who Is More		孰优孰劣?(下)	339
	Important? (2)	210		
107	How to Measure		热的测量	341
	Heat	212		
108	Penicillin	214	盘尼西林	341
109	A Strange Will	216	奇怪的遗嘱	342
110	Fast Building	218	高速建筑	343
111	Wild Stories (1)	220	荒诞故事(上)	343
112	Wild Stories (2)	222	荒诞故事(中)	345
113	Wild Stories (3)	224	荒诞故事(下)	346
114	Land of Wonder	226	奇境	347
115	Riding On the		腾云驾雾	348
	Wind	228		
116	Why Did I Give		放弃狩猎(上)	349
	Up Hunting? (1)	229		
117	Wny Did I Give		放弃狩猎(下)	349
	Up Hunting? (2)	231		
118	Electricity	233	奇异的电	350

119 The Grimm	格林兄弟 35
Brothers 235	
120 Chaunticleer, the	公鸡的梦(上) 35
Cock (1) 237	
121 Chaunticleer, the	公鸡的梦(下) 35
Cock (2) 239	
122 A Special Doctor	特别医生(上) 35
(1) 241	
128 A Special Doctor	特别医生(下) 35
(2) 243	
124 The King's	国王的三个问题 35
Three Questions 245	
125 The Wolf and	灰狼和它的影子 35
His Shadow 247	

eration is a

What Did He Bark¹ for?

A little dog stood by an old well all morning "Bow-wow-wow!" barked the little dog until his master Ken heard him. At last Ken went over to the well.

"Why do you stay here, my boy?" Ken asked. "And why are you barking?"

The little dog looked at him. "Bow-wow-wow!" he said to the master.

"Come here, Jack," Ken called his friend. "This dog wants to tell us something. Maybe someone fell into the well."

The men looked down into the well, where they saw only a little water. "Bring me a rope, Jack," said Ken. "Someone may be down there, drowning."

Jack got a rope for Ken, who went deep down into the well.

A long time went by. Jack, who grew anxious, called: "Are you all right, Ken?"

"Yes," answered Ken. "I'm on my way up. It's a

^{1.} bark [ba:k] vi. (狗)吠,叫

^{2.} bow-wow-wow [bau-wau-wau] int. 汪!汪!汪!(狗吠声)

^{3.} drowning ['araunin] (drown vi.) 溺死,淹死

hard climb."

At last he climbed to the top. Jack asked: "Did you find anything?"

Ken smiled. "Yes," he said, holding out a bone. "This is what the dog wanted to tell us!"

Ken gave the dog his bone, and he ran off with it.

"All that work, just for a bone!" said Jack.

"But it is a good bone," said Ken. "I would have barked, too!"

2. Love Story of A Wild Goose (1)

Each spring, a country boy named Jerry watched for wild geese. How wild and free they seemed! They wer e on the way to their summer homes in the North.

In the fall¹, Jerry saw and heard the geese again. They were going south to their winter homes.

Jerry's father kept ducks and geese on his farm. But the farm birds were fat and lazy. Jerry liked the wild ones better. He wished he had a wild goose.

One fall, he found one. It lay on the ground near the river. A hunter had shot it in the wing. At first Jerry thought the goose was dead. But when he touched it, the bird opened its eyes. Jerry picked up the big goose and carried it home. When his mother saw the bird, she said, "Poor traveler! you must stop here for a long rest."

"May I take care of him, Mother?" Jerry said.

"Yes," said his mother. "Put him in the barn. Give him water and food. He can stay with us until he is well."

^{1.} fall [fo:l] n. 秋天

The wild goose, Traveler by name, stayed at the farm all winter. Traveler loved Jerry. He took food from Jerry's hand and followed him everywhere, He was also good friends with the farm dog and cat.

Jerry's father wanted Traveler to choose one of the farm geese as a mate¹. But Traveler did not care for any of them. One day in early spring, he walked down the road to the next farm. When Traveler came back, a pretty little gray goose was with him! Jerry's father paid the farmer for the little goos². Jerry named her Prissy, who was now wife of Traveler.

^{1.} mate [meit] n. 伙伴

^{. 4 .}

3. Love Story of a Wild Goose (2)

Prissy made a nest in the barn. She laid ten eggs in the nest. Day after day she sat on the eggs, keeping them warm. Traveler stayed by her. He tried to drive anyone away from the nest. Traveler and Prissy took turns going to the river for a bath.

Traveler's wing was well again. From that time on, Traveler flew all over the farm. Jerry was happy that the goose could fly again. But the boy was sad, too. He knew Traveler might want to fly away with the wild geese.

Jerry was right. In the fall, Traveler heard the first geese that passed over the farm. He started to shake all over. Then away he flew after the wild birds.

That night, Prissy would not eat. In two days she was a sick bird. She sat alone, with her head down. Her babies were grown up now. She had not made triends with the other geese on the farm. She wanted Traveler back.

In three days, he did come back! The call of the wild geese had been strong, but his love for Prissy was